RISHABH
INSTRUMENTS
Measure, Control & Record with a Difference
F-31, M.I.D.C., Satpur, Nashik 422 007, India.
Tel. : +91 253 2202160, 2202202,
Fax : +91 253 2351064
Email : marketing@rishabh.co.in

connection. The device must be recalibrated if
the connection mode is changed.
Devices with the type designation 602-1...3
are only intended for a four-wire connection
and cannot be changed.
Connection Lead Soldered Switch
mode resistance R jumper positionL
   S1
Two-wire
connection
Three-wire
connection
Four-wire
connection
closed
open
ON
OFF
ON
R totalL
0...25 �
R totalL
>25...50 �
�25 �
per lead
11.2. Switch positions (S2...S7) for measuring range
 start value
11.2.1. Three and four-wire connection
Set DIP switches S2...S7 to the positions given in the
following table for the desired minimum value of the
measuring range.
Example 1:
Minimum value of the measuring range 820C
Switch positions "ON-ON-OFF-OFF-OFF-ON"
S1 S8 S9 S16
S2 S7S8 S13S14 S16
ON
OFF
4...20mA
Plug in jumper
for
output signal
Soldered jumper
for
connection mode
Lineari-
sation
Measuring range
end value
Measuring range
start value
Connection
mode
7
8
At 260C, a Pt 100 has a resistance of 110. The minimum
value of the measuring range that has to be set on DIP
switches S2...S7 is therefore 260C i.e. the switches positions
are "ON-ON-OFF-OFF-ON-ON".
11.3 Switch positions for setting the span (S8...S13)
Select the desired span in the following table and place
switch S8 in block 1 and switches S9...S13 in block 2 in the
corresponding positions.
Example 3:
Measuring span 616 0C
Switch positions "ON-ON-ON-OFF-OFF-ON"
 - 170 ... -149
 -149 ... -119
 -119 ... -98
 -98 ... -76
 -76 ... -58
 -58 ... -41
 -41 ... -20